
In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HENRIETTA BROWNING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

BETH CREIGHTON
ZAN TEWKSBURY
STEENSON, SCHUMANN,
TEWKSBURY, CREIGHTON
& ROSE, P.C.
500 Yamhill Plaza Building
815 Second Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 221-1792

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting The Writ	5
I. There Is A Well Established Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether A Trial Judge Must, If Requested, Give A <i>Reeves</i> Infer- ence Instruction	5
A. The Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth and Tenth Circuits Require That A Trial Judge Give A <i>Reeves</i> Inference In- struction If Requested	9
B. The Seventh, Ninth and Eleventh Circuits Hold That A <i>Reeves</i> Inference Instruction Is Never Mandatory	12
C. This Inter-Circuit Conflict Is Widely Recognized	14
II. The Question Presented Is of Manifest and Considerable Importance	18
III. The Decision of The Court of Appeals Is Clearly Incorrect.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle for Resolving The Question Presented.....	30
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix	
Opinion of The Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit, May 22, 2009.....	1a
Judgment of The United States District Court for the District of Oregon, May 2, 2009.....	11a
Opinion of The Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit, June 16, 2009.....	12a
Transcript of District Court Hearing, April 27, 2007	14a
Order of The Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, August 12, 2009.....	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Cassino v. Reichold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 25738230 (M.D. Fla.).....	17
<i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8, 14, 15, 18
<i>Fite v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8, 14, 16, 18
<i>Gehring v. Case Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8, 13
<i>Kanida v. Gulf Coast Medical Personnel, LP</i> , 363 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Kozlowski v. Hampton School Bd.</i> , 77 Fed.Appx. 133 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12, 23
<i>Moore v. Robertson Fire Protection District</i> , 249 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2001)	8, 14, 16
<i>Ratliff v. City of Gainesville, Texas</i> , 256 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkinsburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	7, 10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mutual Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valle v. National Basketball Association</i> , 42 F.Supp. 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Watson v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 18
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	7
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Section 703(a)(1), Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 8, 18, 26
F.R.C.P. 51	30
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	18
Americans with Disabilities Act	18, 19
Fair Housing Act	19
Fair Labor Standards Act	19
Section 1981	19
Section 1982	19
BRIEFS:	
Brief of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Ratliff v. City of Gainesville</i> , No. 99-41472 (5th Cir.)....	11, 20, 27, 28



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , No. 00-3055 (10th Cir.)	12, 20, 27
Brief of The U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>DiJoseph v. Invivo Research, Inc.</i> , No. 03-13754-HH (11th Cir.)	17, 20, 26, 27, 28
Brief of The U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , No. 03-11405-GG (11th Cir.), 2003 WL 23744565	26, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

C. Belmont, “The Imperative of Instructing on Pretext: A Comment on William J. Vollmer’s Pretext in Employment Discrimination Litigation: Mandatory Instructions for Permissible Inferences?”, 61 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 445 (2004).....	17
C. Wheeler, “Comments on Pretext in Employment Discrimination Litigation: Mandatory Instructions for Permissible Inferences?”, 61 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 459 (2004).....	17
Comment, “Pretext Instructions in Employment Discrimination Cases: Inferring A New Disadvantage for Plaintiffs,” 57 Fla.L.Rev. 411 (2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
E. Jones, J. Dugas, and J. Youpa, “Employment and Labor Law,” 58 S.M.U.L.Rev. 785 (2005).....	17
K. Smith, “How Do We Work This? Making Sense of the Liability Standard in ‘Disparate Treatment’ Employment Discrimination Cases,” 14 Me.B.J. 34 (1999)	18
S. Kaminshine, “Disparate Treatment As A Theory of Discrimination: The Need for A Restatement, Not A Revolution,” 2 Stan. J.Civ.Rts. & Civ.Liberties 1 (2005)	17
T. Devine, Jr., “The Critical Effect of a Pretext Jury Instruction,” 80 Den.U.L.Rev. 549 (2003).....	18
W. Corbett, “Of Babies, Bath Water, and Throwing Out Proof Structures: It Is Not Time to Jettison <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> ,” 2 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 361 (1998)	18
W. Vollmer, “Pretext in Employment Discrimination Litigation: Mandatory Instructions for Permissible Inferences?,” 61 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 407 (2004).....	17

Petitioner Henrietta Browning respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit entered on May 22, 2009.
